

**PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY
COMMISSION FOR ANIMAL CONTROL
HEARING DOCKET**

Wednesday, October 18, 2023

Zoom: <https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/86438989238>

Join Zoom Meeting
<https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/86438989238>
Meeting ID: 864 3898 9238
Passcode: 555850
One tap mobile
+13017158592,,86438989238# US (Washington DC)
8778535247,,86438989238# US Toll-free

Morning Session – 9:30 a.m.

No. 8-23

LEE GRAVES
v.
KELLYANN MCBRIDE BUKONT

CHARGES:

Allegedly, there are large dogs residing in 12402 Chase mount Court in Bowie, MD. That are causing a public nuisance by virtue of excessive barking and causing unreasonable annoyance, disturbance, or discomfort to neighbors or others near the premises where the animal is kept or harbored. This is a violation of Section 3-131 'Manner of Keeping Animals; Prohibition of Nuisances' and Section 3-134 'Excessive Noise by an Animal Prohibited' of the Prince George's County Code.

No. 18-23 VA

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MD
v.
AKIYA TELLINGTON

CHARGES:

The Ridges at Landover Metro Homeowners Association Board of Directors contacted Animal Services to pursue a hearing in reference to 3 separate incidents where the 2-year-old, Rottweiler, "Anpu" was allowed to run at large in the neighborhood. Two of these incidents resulted in the dog allegedly attacking and injuring a human and a dog in those incidents. This is in violation of Section 3-131 (c) 'Manner of Keeping; Prohibition of Nuisances'; Section 3-132 'Public Nuisance Conditions'; Section 3-135 'Animals at large Prohibited'; Section 3-136 "Dangerous Animals"; Section 3-142 'Irresponsible Pet Owner'; Section 3-145

‘Ferret, Dog, and Cate licenses’; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animal’; and Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of Ferrets, Dog, and Cats’.

No. 49-23

DEANNA PEIRCE

v.

GENEVIEVE LUCAS

CHARGES:

Allegedly, there are animals residing in 15477 Baden Westwood Road in Brandywine, MD that are causing a public nuisance by virtue of excessive barking and other animals running at large. This has created unreasonable annoyance, disturbance, or discomfort to neighbors or others near the premises where the animal is kept or harbored. This is a violation of Section 3-131 ‘Manner of Keeping Animals; Prohibition of Nuisances’, Section 3-132 ‘Public nuisance conditions and animals; procedures; appeals’, Section 3-134 ‘Excessive Noise by an Animal Prohibited’, and Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’ of the Prince George’s County Code.

Afternoon Session – 1:00 p.m.

No. 57-23 VA

RENEE FALWELL

v.

THOMAS JENKINS

CHARGES:

Allegedly, there are dogs residing in 4412 Thoroughbred Drive Upper Marlboro, MD that are causing a public nuisance by virtue of excessive barking and defecation on private property. This has created unreasonable annoyance, disturbance, or discomfort to neighbors or others near the premises where the animal is kept or harbored. This is a violation of Section 3-131 ‘Manner of Keeping Animals; Prohibition of Nuisances’, Section 3-132 ‘Public nuisance conditions and animals; procedures; appeals’, Section 3-134 ‘Excessive Noise by an Animal Prohibited’, and Section 3-139 ‘Defecation; Removal of excrement’ of the Prince George’s County Code.

No. 91-23 VA

PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MD

v.

FAYTON GARDNER

CHARGES:

Allegedly, on January 8, 2023, Ms. Barbour was walking her dog “Tyson” when they were attacked by two Cane Corso’s residing at 10205 Frank Tippet Road in Cheltenham, MD. “Tyson” had injuries on his underbelly and Ms. Barbour was bitten on the back of her right thigh in the incident. This is in violation of 131 (c) ‘Manner of Keeping; Prohibition of Nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; Section 3-135 ‘Animal at large prohibited’; Section 3-136

‘Dangerous Animal’; Section 3-142 ‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’; Section 3-145 ‘Ferret, dog, and cat license’; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’; and Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets’.

No. 92-23 VA

PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MD

v.

MADISON VALDERAMA

CHARGES:

Allegedly on January 10, 2023, Ms. Brill was walking her dog “Jasper” when the dog residing at 1015 Lindsey Road in Oxon hill MD ran off its property and attacked her dog. “Jasper” suffered multiple bite wounds that required veterinary care. This is in violation of Section 3-131 (c) ‘Manner of Keeping; Prohibition of Nuisances’; Section 3-132 ‘Public Nuisance Conditions’; Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited’; Section 3-142 “Irresponsible Pet Owner’; Section 3-145 ‘Ferret, dog, and cat license’; Section 3-182 ‘Potentially Dangerous Animals’; Section 3-186 ‘Vaccination of dogs, cates, and ferrets’.

GENERAL RULES

Cases shall be called in the order in which they appear on the docket. The Commission may consider cases out of the order presented on the written docket, at the discretion of the Chairperson, to promote efficiency and as an accommodation to the parties involved.

All attempts will be made to allot time fairly to opposing parties and witnesses. However, all persons testifying under oath shall speak only after receiving recognition and consent of the Chairperson.

Hearings are open to the public. Verbal and physical disruptions from the public are prohibited. Members of the public are required to comply with rules, directives, and orders of the Commission.